
Page 1 of 6 

 

Advertised Tender Enquiry Documents 
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (BHU), VARANASI 

(NOTICE INVITING TENDER) 
 

On behalf of the Director, IIT (BHU) Varanasi, online tender from manufactures (or their ‘authorized’ 
dealers that they have been authorized to quote in response to this NIT) of the following items are 

invited: 

Sl. 

No. Tender No. and Last Date Specifications & Quantity of the item 

1. Ref. No.: IIT (BHU)/GYM /Roller /2017-18/962 

Dated: 07-03-2018 

 

Last Date: 15-03-2018, 3:00 PM  

Name of the Instrument- : Diesel Pitch Roller 
             (Technical Specifications as per Annexure-1)    

Qty.: 01  
Approx. Cost: 8.0 Lakhs  

 

The Tender Documents for the given item will be on Single Bid System. The Tender Documents will be 

submitted in online. Any firm may bid for this item but each offer must be in single bid cover. Manual 

Bid will not be accepted. 

The Tender Document along with detailed specifications, terms and conditions may be downloaded 

from the institute website (www.iitbhu.ac.in) under Tenders (www.iitbhu.ac.in/ 

iitnotifications/purchase enquiries/) &https://www.eprocure.gov.in/cppp/ by the 

interested supplier. 

 

The Tender Fee for this Tender to be paid in the form of Bank Draft in favour of Registrar, 

IIT (BHU) payable at Varanasi before the Bid Opening Date and time which is non-

refundable Tender price of Rs. 500/-. The hard copy of DD for tender fee should be 

reached on or before the Bid Opening Date and Time at the address:  Professor B.N.Rai, 

Chief Councillor, Gymkhana, Indian Institute of Technology (BHU) Varanasi – 

221005. 

 

The Tender should be addressed to B.N.Rai, Chief Councillor, Gymkhana, Indian Institute 

of Technology (BHU)  Varanasi – 221005and should be submitted on or before the date and 

time of Bid opening date as mentioned in critical date sheet on e-portal. 
 

The Institute shall not be responsible for any delay in submitting Bids by online. The Institute reserves 

the right to accept or reject any bid, cancel the Tender without assigning any reason thereof. No 

correspondence in this regard will be entertained. 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                      sd/- 

(Prof. B.N. Rai) 

 

 

 

  

http://www.iitbhu.ac.in/%20iitnotifications/purchase%20enquiries/
http://www.iitbhu.ac.in/%20iitnotifications/purchase%20enquiries/
http://www.iitbhu.ac.in/%20iitnotifications/purchase%20enquiries/
https://www.eprocure.gov.in/cppp/


Page 2 of 6 

 

                                     TENDER DOCUMENT FOR:  3 Ton Diesel Pitch Roller 
 

CRITICAL DATE SHEET  

 

Published Date 08-03-2018 

Bid Document Download Start Date 08-03-2018 (04:00 PM) 

Bid Submission Start Date 08-03-2018 (04:00 PM) 

Bid Submission End Date 15-03-2018 (03:00 PM) 

Bid Opening Date 16-03-2018 (03:00 PM) 

Address For Communication 

Prof.  B.N. Rai 

Chief Councillor, Gymkhana 

Indian Institute of Technology 

(Banaras Hindu University), 

Varanasi – 221 005, U.P., INDIA 

E-mail: dosa@iitbhu.ac.in 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Page 3 of 6 

 

Annexure-1 

 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

3 Ton Diesel Pitch Roller 
Sl No. Description  Specification  
1 Operating power: 3 Ton 
2 Engine Water cooled diesel engine. 
3 Transmission Hydrostatic, Variable speed on reverse 

and forward. 
4 Rolling width 1250 mm 
5 Overall width 1450 mm 
6 Overall length 2700 mm 
7 Overall height 1530 mm 
8 Steering Hydraulic Power Steering 
9 Starting Electric Start (Ignition switch) 
10 Canopy Yes 
11 Speed 0-6 kmph 
12 Warranty  Minimum one year on-site warranty. 
 

Note: Bids of only those bidders shall be accepted who meet the above mentioned technical 

criteria. Any deviation from the above technical criteria shall lead to rejection of bid as 

technically non-responsive. 

Submit Electronic copy of the Technical specifications and bids. 

OTHER TERMS: 

1. Spares: state availability of spares for ten years. 

2. The rate quoted should be inclusive of all taxes such as GST, freight charges, transit 

insurance etc. & Commercial terms and conditions if any. Kindly provide the detailed 

price breakup in your quote. 

3. Penalty: A penalty of 1% of the order valuewill be applied for late delivery of the goods 

for each week thereof subject to a maximum of 10%. 

4. Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG): Successful bidder have to furnish 10% of the 

order value as a performance security in the shape of Fixed Deposit Receipt / 

Performance Bank Guarantee in favour of the Registrar, Indian Institute of Technology 

(BHU) which will be valid for a period of sixty days beyond the date of completion of all 

contractual obligations of the supplier including warranty obligations. Fixed Deposit 

Receipt / Bank Guarantee should be issued from a schedule bank in India. Bank 

guarantee is only applicable for the Supplier who will get the Award of Contract and will 

submit at the time of installation of the instrument. 

5. Payment:100 % against the delivery & satisfactory installation within 20 days of 

receiving the Invoice/Bill. Kindly provide the following bank details in order to get the 

payment directly credited to your account: 

a. Account Name b. Account Number  c. IFSC d. Branch Name & Address 

f. Copy of cancelled cheque.   

 

 

6. Manuals/Documents: 1 set of hard copy and 1 set of soft copy in English (preferred as 

following). 

i. Operating manual 



Page 4 of 6 

 

ii. Maintenance manual 

7. The Tender document should also indicate what kind of service/maintenance is required 

for the vehicle. Whether this service has to be carried out by a company engineer or it 

can be carried by trained service personnel within India. The frequency of visit and the 

charges should be mentioned.  

8. The Tender should be enclosed with proper certifications like Authorization 

Certificate and Proprietary Certificate in case of Proprietary items. 

9. Installation and training should be provided free of cost otherwise clearly mentioned 

with justification. 

10. Warranty period to be clearly mentioned and should begin from the date of 

installation. Annual Maintenance Contract Charges should be clearly mentioned after 

warranty period.  

11. Guaranteed specifications to be demonstrated at the time of installation. Any necessary 

standard samples for that purpose should be brought by the Service Engineers. 

12. On – site training of our staff in operation and maintenance is essential by factory 

trained personal and provision for training for one person for minimum one week at 

factory site. 

13. Bid should include FOR IIT(BHU), Varanasi prices (Custom Clearance will be the 

responsibility of the supplier and IIT (BHU) will provide Custom Exemption Certificate). 

14. Submit Electronic copy of the Technical specifications and bids. 

15. The vendor to provide compliance statement with respect to each technical specification 

in the tender document duly supported by the manufacturer’s literature. Any other claim 
will not be accepted and may lead to rejection of the bid. 

16. Printed literature in support of compliance to the prescribed specifications is to be 

submitted.  

17. Compliance report needs to be submitted as a part of the technical bid.  

18. Institute reserves the right to visit installation in India of similar capabilities the details 

with to regard to such installation should be given as a part of technical bid.  

19. IIT (BHU) being an educational institution, Concessional rates wherever applicable 

should be given. 

 

                                                                                                                                          sd/- 

(Prof. B.N. Rai) 

  



Page 5 of 6 

 

Annexure- 2 

TECHNICAL COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

(To be submitted by bidder duly filled) 

 

Sl No. Technical requirement Yes/No 
1 Operating power:  
2 Engine  
3 Transmission  
4 Rolling width  
5 Overall width  
6 Overall length  
7 Overall height  
8 Steering  
9 Starting  
10 Canopy  
11 Speed  
12 Warranty   

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                  Signature of the Authorized Official  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Page 6 of 6 

 

Annexure-3 

DECLARATION 

 

1. I, ------------------------------------------------- Son /Daughter of Shri ---------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------  Proprietor/ Partner/ CEO /MD/ Director/ Authorized Signatory of 

M/s. ------------------------------------------------------ am competent to sign this declaration and execute this 

tender document.  

2. I have carefully read and understood all the terms and conditions of the tender and hereby convey my 

acceptance of the same.  

3. The information/ documents furnished along with the above application are true and authentic to the best of 

my knowledge and belief.  

4. I/ we/ am are well aware of the fact that furnishing of any false information/ fabricated document would lead 

to rejection of my tender at any stage besides liabilities towards prosecution under appropriate law.  

5. Each page of the tender document and papers submitted by my Company is authenticated, sealed and    

signed, and I take full responsibility for the entire documents submitted. 

 

 ---------------------------------------------- 

Signature of the Authorized Person  

Date: -----------------------------        

Place: ----------------------------       Full Name: ---------------------------------- 

                                  Company Seal: ----------------------------- 

 


